TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM642326

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900610432	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jonathan Adler Enterprises, LLC		03/03/2021	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gordon Brothers Brands, LLC	
Street Address:	800 Boylston Street	
Internal Address:	27th Floor	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02199	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4264641	HAPPY CHIC	
Registration Number:	4568871	HAPPY CHIC	
Registration Number:	3796183	HAPPY CHIC	
Registration Number:	4385629	HAPPY CHIC	
Registration Number:	4672136	HAPPY CHIC	
Registration Number:	4781803	HAPPY CHIC	
Registration Number:	4389445	HAPPY CHIC	
Registration Number:	4272320	JONATHAN ADLER	
Registration Number:	2860439	JONATHAN ADLER	
Registration Number:	4576377	JONATHAN ADLER	
Registration Number:	3102333	JONATHAN ADLER	
Registration Number:	4276276	JONATHAN ADLER	
Registration Number:	4904082	JONATHAN ADLER	
Serial Number:	87755860	LE WINK BY JONATHAN ADLER	
Serial Number:	87755872	LE WINK BY JONATHAN ADLER	
Serial Number:	87755881	LE WINK BY JONATHAN ADLER	
Serial Number:	87755882	LE WINK BY JONATHAN ADLER	
		TRADEMARK	

900612412 REEL: 007264 FRAME: 0378

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87933587	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87933607	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934027	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934037	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934049	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934060	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934073	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934084	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934092	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934103	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934109	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934124	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934132	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934137	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934391	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934401	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934406	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934412	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934417	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87934654	NOW HOUSE BY JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87947810	NOW HOUSE BY JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87947165	
Serial Number:	87945535	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87945133	JONATHAN ADLER
Serial Number:	87943698	JONATHAN ADLER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6467669737

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12128422020
Email: smk@kaplev.com
Correspondent Name: Steven M Kaplan
Address Line 1: 910 Sylvan Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 105

Address Line 4: Englewood Cliffs, NEW JERSEY 07632-3306

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Westlake
SIGNATURE:	/susanwestlake/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007264 FRAME: 0379

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks March 3 2021#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks March 3 2021#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks March 3 2021#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks March 3 2021#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007264 FRAME: 0380

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Agreement") dated as of March 3, 2021, from Gordon Brothers Brands, LLC (the "Lender"), in favor of Jonathan Adler Enterprises, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2018 and the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement dated August 13, 2018 (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements"), the Lender was granted a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements) from the Grantor (all capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on August 1, 2018 at Reel 006399, Frame 0346; and

WHEREAS, the Supplement Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on August 17, 2018 at Reel 006417, Frame 0470; at Reel 006417, Frame 0513; and at Reel 006417, Frame 0525; and

WHEREAS, the Lender now wishes to release its liens on, and security interests in, the Trademark Collateral in the Trademark Security Agreements, including, without limitation, the trademarks as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Lender hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest that it may have in or to the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor or its authorized agent is authorized to record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Lender shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007264 FRAME: 0381

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

GORDON BROTHERS BRANDS, LLC,

as Lender

Name:

Title:

Jonathan Adler Enterprises, LLC

By:

Justin Sonfield, CEO

REEL: 007264 FRAME: 0382

Schedule A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks, Service Marks and Trade Dress in the U.S.

	т :		-
Trademark	Class(cs)	Registration No.	Registration Date
Happy Chic	4	4,264,641	12/25/12 (No use at this time; Section 8 & 15 affidavit due by 12/25/18)
Happy Chic	8	4,568,871	07/15/14 (Section 8 & 15 affidavit due between 7/15/19 and 7/15/20)
Happy Chic	11, 20, 21, 24, 27	3,796,183	06/01/10 (Renewal due between 6/1/19 and 6/1/20)
Happy Chic	11, 16, 20, 28	4,385,629	08/13/13 (Section 8 & 15 affidavit due between 8/13/18 and 8/13/19)
Happy Chic	18	4,672,136	01/13/15 (Section 8 & 15 affidavit due between 1/13/20 and 1/13/21)
Happy Chic	21	4,781,803	07/28/15 (Section 8 & 15 affidavit due between 7/28/20 and 7/28/21)
Happy Chic	24	4,389,445	08/20/13 (Section 8 & 15 affidavit due between 8/20/18 and 8/20/19)
Jonathan Adler	4, 8, 11, 20	4,272,320	01/08/13
Jonathan Adler	11, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28	2,860,439	07/06/04
Jonathan Adler	14, 25	4,576,377	07/29/14 (Section 8 & 15 affidavit due between 7/29/19 and 7/29/20)
Jonathan Adler	16	3,102,333	06/06/06
Jonathan Adler	24, 26	4,276,276	01/15/13
Jonathan Adler	35	4,904,082	02/23/16

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007264 FRAME: 0383

Pending Trademark, Service Mark and Trade Dress Applications in the U.S.

Trademark	Class(es)	Application No.	Filing Date
Le Wink by Jonathan Adler	20	87755860	1/15/2018
Le Wink by Jonathan Adler	21	87755872	1/15/2018
Le Wink by Jonathan Adler	24	87755881	1/15/2018
Le Wink by Jonathan Adler	27	87755882	1/15/2018
Jonathan Adler	2	87933587	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	3	87933607	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	6	87934027	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	7	87934037	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	9	87934049	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	<u> </u>	87934060	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	12	87934073	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	16	87934084	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	18	87934092	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	20	87934103	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	21	87934109	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	24	87934124	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	25	87934132	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	27	87934137	5/23/2018
Jonathan Adler	28	87934391	5/24/2018
Jonathan Adler	30	87934401	5/24/2018
Jonathan Adler	33	87934406	5/24/2018
Jonathan Adler	41	87934412	5/24/2018
Jonathan Adler	42	87934417	5/24/2018
Now House by Jonathan Adler	8, 11, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28	87934654	5/24/2018
NOW HOUSE BY JONATHAN ADLER	8, 11, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 28 & 28	87947 810	6/4/2018
"Eye House Design"	8, 11, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 27 & 28	87947 165	6/4/2018
JONATHAN ADLER	20	87945 535	6/1/2018
JONATHAN ADLER	21	87945 133	6/1/2018
JONATHAN ADLER	24, 27 & 28	87943 698	5/31/2018

4827-8814-8702, v. TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/19/2021 REEL: 007264 FRAME: 0384